
Appointments to Outside Bodies 

  

Sandbach Partnership Mgmt Team: Cllr Mrs G Merry 

Sandbach Park Project: Cllr S Corcoran 

Sandbach Christmas Lights: Cllr  K Flavell 

Sandbach Festival of Transport: Cllr M Forster 

Sandbach Almshouse Trust: Cllrs R Hovey, S Corcoran, J Cartlidge and P Eaton              

Linden Bank Liaison Group: Cllrs G Merry and P Eaton 

CHALC Area Committee: Mayor & Clerk 

CHALC AGM: Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Clerk 

CHALC Clerks' Forum: Clerk 

St Mary’s Church  Cllr K Southwell 

CEC Town/Parish Conferences: Mayor and Clerk $ 

Churches Together Fairtrade Cllr G Price Jones 

Foden’s Supervisory Board Cllr B Moran  

Office Contact Information  

Main Reception  01270 600800 — info@sandbach.gov.uk 

Miss Ann Banks, Town Clerk 01270 600810 —  clerk@sandbach.gov.uk 

Katy Pepper, Assistant Town Clerk 01270 600830 — katy.pepper@sandbach.gov.uk 

Mike Wellings, Administrative Assistant 01270 600815— adminasst@sandbach.gov.uk 

Serena Van Schepdael, Finance Officer 01270 600825 —  financeofficer@sandbach.gov.uk 

Richard Husdan, Events & Promotion Manager 01270 600840 — conferenceandevents@sandbach.gov.uk 

Bob Nightingale, Facilities & Services Supervisor 01270 600835 — townhall@sandbach.gov.uk 

Laura Surgenor, Events & Promotion Officer  01270 600840— eventsofficer@sandbach.gov.uk 

$ Substitutes allowed, as arranged by both Mayor and Clerk 

Air Quality 
Lead: Cllr M Forster 
Conservation  
Lead: Cllr G Merry 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 
Lead: Cllr M Benson 
Office Accomodation  
Lead: Cllr R Hovey 
 

Working Groups 

 
Sandbach Cycling Group 
Lead: Cllr S Corcoran 
Sandbach Skatepark Group 
Lead: Cllr S Corcoran 
Strategic Planning  
Lead: Cllr K Haines 
Tidy Town  
Lead: Cllr M Benson 
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Sandbach Town Council Membership 2018-2019 

Town Ward  

Mike Benson  8 Gawsworth Dr, Sandbach, CW11 1DY 764885 mike.benson@sandbach.gov.uk 

Keith Haines 25 Tatton Drive, Sandbach, CW11 1DZ 761541 keith.haines@sandbach.gov.uk 

Steve Kirkham 2 Bowles Close, Sandbach, CW11 1YH 750228 steve.kirkham@sandbach.gov.uk 

Carolyn Lowe 159 Bradwall Rd, Sandbach, CW11 1GP 768667 carolyn.lowe@sandbach.gov.uk 

Barry Moran 143 Middlewich Rd, Sandbach, CW11 1JD 768816 barry.moran@sandbach.gov.uk 

Sandbach Heath and East Ward  

Justin Cartlidge 16 Newmill Street, Stoke-on-Trent, ST2 7DJ  justin.cartlidge@sandbach.gov.uk 

Sam Corcoran 7 Radbroke Close, Sandbach, CW11 1YT 753038 sam.corcoran@sandbach.gov.uk 

Paula Eaton 12 Sterne Close, Sandbach, CW11  3GT    07455 142446   paula.eaton@sandbach.gov.uk 

Mike Muldoon 141 Congleton Road, Sandbach, CW11 4SP 07860 625891 mike.muldoon@sandbach.gov.uk 

Geraint Price Jones 8 Davenport Close, Sandbach, CW11 1YP 767873 geraint.pricejones@sandbach.gov.uk 

Ettiley Heath and Wheelock Ward  

Sue Ashcombe-Hurt 13 Offley Road, Sandbach, CW11 1GY 760797 sue.ashcombehurt@sandbach.gov.uk 

Richard G Hovey  5 Mulcaster Court, Haslington, CW1 5WF  762302 richard.hovey@sandbach.gov.uk 

Alan Smith 12 Swallow  Drive, Sandbach, CW11 1SX 07415 698519 alan.smith@sandbach.gov.uk 

Kate Southwell 535 Crewe Road, Wheelock, CW11 3RZ 768792 kathryn.southwell@sandbach.gov.uk 

Richard Wait 12 Eric Drive, Sandbach, CW11 3SD 485440 richard.wait@sandbach.gov.uk 

Elworth Ward  

Kathryn Flavell 35 The Avenue, Elworth, CW11 3BT 759225 kathryn.flavell@sandbach.gov.uk 

Martin Forster 71 Crewe Road, Sandbach, CW11 4NS 07936 515658 martin.forster@sandbach.gov.uk 

Richard Hoffmann Flat 7, Royds Ct, Elton Rd, Sandbach, CW11 3NE  764122  richard.hoffmann@sandbach.gov.uk  

Mike Lea O’Mahoney 31 Abbey Road, Sandbach, CW11 3HA 07472 822856 mike.leaomahoney@sandbach.gov.uk 

Gill Merry 217 Middlewich Rd, Sandbach, CW11 3EL 764580 gill.merry@sandbach.gov.uk 

MAYOR’S HONORARY CHAPLAIN 

Reverend Thomas Shepherd 
 
MAYORS CHARITIBLE OBJECTIVES 
To support Music Education amongst the Youth of Sandbach and to support Sandbach Partnership’s 
work in making Sandbach a Dementia Friendly Town. 

Calendar of Council Meetings 

Meetings are held in the Sandbach Literary Institution, Hightown, Sandbach, CW11 1AE   
Meetings marked * are Members Discussion only and not public sessions. 

Town Council (7pm start Clerk: Ann Banks) (Quorum: 7) 
17 May 2018 (AGM), 31 May 2018, 16 August 2018, 11 October 2018, 6 December 2018,                    
28 February 2019, 18 April 2019, 7 May 2019 (Pre-AGM) and 15 May 2019 (AGM).                                                    

Market Project Group Sub Committee (Quorum: 4) 
Chair: M Forster                                                                                                                                  
Cllrs A Smith, C Lowe, R Hoffman and J Cartlidge.  

Assets & Services Committee (7pm start Clerk: Ann Banks) (Quorum: 4) 
Chair: M Forster Vice Chair: P Eaton 
Cllrs R Hoffmann, K Southwell, G Merry, M Muldoon, G Price Jones, C Lowe, J Cartlidge,  S Corcoran and 
S Kirkham.  
19 June 2018, 7 August 2018, 3 November 2018 and 5 February 2019.  
 
Community & Environment (7pm start Clerk: Katy Pepper) (Quorum: 4) 
Chair: C Lowe  Vice Chair: K Flavell 
Cllrs K Southwell, B Moran, G Merry, M Benson, M Muldoon, P Eaton, G Price Jones, K Haines , M Forster 
and R Wait. 
28 June 2018, 6 September 2018, 2 October 2018, 22 November 2018, 17 January 2019 and                
7 March 2019. 

Events Sub Committee (4pm start Clerk: Ann Banks) (Quorum: 4)                                                                
Chair: M Benson  Vice Chair: C Lowe 
Cllrs B Moran, M Forster, G Merry, K Haines, K Flavell and G Price Jones. 
 
Finance & Governance (7pm start Clerk: Ann Banks and Serena Van Schepdael) (Quorum: 4) 
Chair: G Merry Vice Chair: S Kirkham 
Cllrs B Moran, M Benson, M Muldoon, P Eaton, K Flavell, C Lowe, S Corcoran, A Smith, M Forster, and    
S Ashcombe-Hurt. 
2 August 2018, 16 October 2018* (Pre-Budget), 13 November 2018* (Pre-Budget), 15 November 2018, 
31 January 2019 and 25 April 2019. 

Planning & Consultation Committee (7pm start Clerk: Mike Wellings) (Quorum: 4) 
Chair: G Price Jones Vice Chair: R Hovey 
Cllrs R Hoffmann, M Lea O’Mahoney, C Lowe, J Cartlidge, K Haines and K Flavell. 
4 June 2018, 25 June 2018, 16 July 2018, 6 August 2018, 28 August 2018 (Tues), 17 September 2018,            
8 October 2018, 29 October 2018, 19 November 2018, 10 December 2018, 7 January 2019,                
28 January 2019, 18 February 2019, 11 March 2019, 1 April 2019 and 23 April 2019 (Tues). 
 
Personnel (7pm start Clerk: Ann Banks) (Quorum: 4) 
Chair: S Corcoran Vice Chair: M Muldoon 
Cllrs  R Hoffmann, K Southwell, G Merry, K Flavell, A Smith and M Forster. 
13 June 2018, 11 July 2018 and 20 March 2019. 
 
The Mayor is an ex-officio member, with voting rights, of all the Council’s Committee’s, sub-committee’s 
and working groups 

KEY DATES  

Civic Parade and Church Service Sunday 17 June 2018, Parade 1.30pm (2pm Service) 
Annual Bowls Match Friday,  27 July 2018, 6pm (for 6.30) 
Civic Dinner and Ball  TBA 
Annual Town Meeting Thursday, 21 March 2019, 7.00pm 

mailto:sue.ashcombe-hurt@virgin.net

